
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid – Committee room 5 Ty Hywel 

and video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 December 2021 

Meeting time: 10.00

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales
------ 

Private pre-meeting (09.35-09.50)  

 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv  

 

HGV driver shortage and supply chain issues Engagement findings  

(09.50-10.00)  

Rhayna Mann, Citizen Engagement Senior Manager, Welsh Parliament 

 

Public meeting (10.00-12.55)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.00)   

 

2 Paper(s) to note 

(10.00)   

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.1 Letter from the Chair Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution 

 (Pages 20 - 21)  

Attached Documents:  

Common Frameworks 

 

2.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the 

Chair Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Pages 22 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Common Frameworks 

 

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 24 - 25)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information following the committee meeting on the 21 October 

2021 

 

 

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 26 - 27)  

Attached Documents:  

Joint Fisheries Statement (JFS) 

2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 (Pages 28 - 29)  

Attached Documents:  

Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) Regulations 2021(the 

Regulations) 



 

 

2.6 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd 

 (Pages 30 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) Regulations 2021(the 

Regulations) 

 

2.7 Letter from National Farmers' Union Wales 

 (Pages 32 - 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Review of the Water Resources (Control of Agricultural Pollution) (Wales) 

Regulations evidence session 

 

2.8 Letter from National Farmers' Union Cymru 

 (Pages 34 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information following the meeting on the 11 November 

 

3 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Logistics & 

Haulage Organisations 

(10.00-11.00) (Pages 37 - 61)  

Sally Gilson, Policy Manager Skills, Road Haulage Association 

Chris Yarsley, Policy Manager, Wales, Midlands & South West, Logistics UK 

Andrew Potter, Chartered Institute of Logistics and Transport Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

Evidence from Road Haulage Association 



 

 

Evidence from Logistics UK 

Evidence from CILT Wales 

 

Break (11.00-11.15)  

 

4 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Business 

organisations 

(11.15-12.00) (Pages 62 - 69)  

Pete Robertson, Chief Executive, Food and Drink Federation 

Paul Slevin, President, Chambers Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence from Chambers Wales 

 

Break (12.00-12.10)  

 

5 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Trade 

Unions 

(12.10-12.55) (Pages 70 - 72)  

Peter Hughes, Secretary, Unite Wales 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence from Unite Wales 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(12.55)   

 



 

 

7 Private 

(12.55-13.30)   

Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

Strategic Planning Review 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Annex



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Y Pwyllgor Deddfwriaeth,  
Cyfiawnder a’r Cyfansoddiad 
— 
Legislation, Justice and  
Constitu
[...]
-13-21%20-%20Paper%2021%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%20and%20Minister%20for%20the%20Constitution%208%20Nove.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500007819/LJC6-05-21%20Paper%2079%20Letter%20to%20the%20Counsel%20General%2016%20July%202021.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s500007818/LJC6-05-21%20Paper%2078%20Letter%20from%20the%20Counsel%20General%207%20September%202021.pdf


 

 

I am copying this letter to the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee; the 

Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee; and the Health and Social Care Committee. 

I would welcome a response by 25 November 2021. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies 

Chair 

Pack Page 21



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                 
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
Huw Irranca-Davies MS 
Chair 
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

 
 

25 November 2021  
 

Dear Huw, 

 

Thank you for your letter of 15 November. I updated the Committee on the quadrilateral 
meeting of frameworks Ministers in my letter of 19 November.  
 
Regarding your specific points: 
 
At the quadrilateral meeting, on 10 November, agreement was reached on cross cutting 
issues affecting the wording for Common Frameworks, namely to the wording of the text for 
International Relations, the Northern Ireland Protocol and the process for how 
[...]
isteg a 

Thrafnidiaeth Cymru 

Evidence from: Chartered Institute of 

Logistics and Transport Wales 

 

 

Inquiry into the HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues 

Written evidence from the Chartered Institute of Logistics and Transport Cymru Wales 

 

The Chartered Institute of Logistics and Transport (CILT) is a professional institution 

embracing all the management of logistics and the supply chain, transport planning, 

government and administration. This response has been prepared by the Cymru Wales 

nation within CILT.  

 

 

Outline the current issues facing your sector/business/organisation 

 

Our members are currently dealing with significant challenges associated with the lack of 

HGV drivers in the UK. It should be acknowledged that the logistics industry has for a long 

time faced a shortage of drivers but, until recently, it has not caused major challenges as 

European drivers were able to take advantage of the freedom of movement and this helped 

to fill the gap. The same was true elsewhere in Europe – driver shortages have existed but 

mitigated through the freedom of movement. 

 

However, over the past 18 months, the problem has become significantly worse. Impacts 

from the pandemic have played a big role, both directly through illness and the need to 

isolate as well as indirectly through driver learning and testing capacity being significantly 

reduced as a result of COVID-safe working practices. Brexit has also contributed, reducing 

the number of European hauliers operating within the UK while also seeing European 

employees of UK hauliers move elsewhere. A further factor is changes to the IR35 tax rules 

governing off payroll working, which have increased the costs on self-employed workers. 

Beyond these, there will be other factory that make smaller contributions to the shortage – 

for example, increases in online shopping has resulted in more driving jobs which, in the 

case of vans, are easier to recruit to and
[...]
matter is relevant to them. The cost of CPC is 

erroneously placed on the driver. This is vocational training that is legally required to do the 

job. CPC training must be paid for by employers, through government subsidy if necessary, 

and carried out in work time.  

Transparency of OCRS  

The current Operator Compliance Risk Score (OCRS) is not public. A system that rates 

operators’ roadworthiness and traffic violations should be available for drivers. There is no 

legitimate reason why drivers should not know the conduct and repute of their employer or 

potential employer. With transparency of the OCRS score customers will also be able to use 

enforceable data to inform decisions when awarding contracts. This can only drive up 

standards 

Pack Page 72


	Agenda
	 HGV driver shortage and supply chain issues Engagement findings (09.50-10.00)
	2.1 Letter from the Chair Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution
	2.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	2.3 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.4 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.6 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd
	2.7 Letter from National Farmers' Union Wales
	2.8 Letter from National Farmers' Union Cymru
	3 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Logistics & Haulage Organisations
	Evidence from Road Haulage Association
	Evidence from Logistics UK
	Evidence from CILT Wales

	4 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Business organisations
	5 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Trade Unions



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 December 

2021 

Meeting time: 10.02 - 12.25

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12511 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Paul Davies MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

Witnesses: 

Dr Andrew Potter, Chartered Institute of Logistics and 

Transport (UK) Cymru Wales 

Pete Robertson, Food and Drink Federation (FDF) Cymru 

Paul Slevin, Chambers Wales 

Chris Yarsley, Logistics UK 

Sally Gilson, Road Haulage Association 

Mary Williams, Unite 

Committee Staff: Robert Donovan (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lara Date (Second Clerk) 

Robert Lloyd-Williams (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting 

1.2 There were no apologies or substitutions 

1.3 Sarah Murphy declared she was a member of Unite the Union 

2 Paper(s) to note  

The papers were noted 

2.1 Letter from the Chair Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the 

Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

2.2 Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution to the Chair 

Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee  

2.3 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.4 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.5 Letter from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd  

2.6 Letter from the Chair to the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and 

Trefnydd  

2.7 Letter from National Farmers' Union Wales  

2.8 Letter from National Farmers' Union Cymru  

 



 

 

3 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Logistics & 

Haulage Organisations  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Road Haulage 

Association, Logistics UK and Chartered Institute of Logistics and Transport Wales. 

3.2 Chris Yarsley agreed to provide Logistics UK’s skills and employment report 2021 

to the Committee 

3.3 The report was kindly received after the session 

 

4 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Business 

organisations  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Food and Drink 

Federation and Chambers Wales 

 

5 HGV Driver Shortage and Supply Chain Issues inquiry - Trade Unions  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Unite Wales 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

6.1 The Committee agreed the motion 

 

7 Private  

7.1 Members considered the evidence heard during evidence sessions 3, 4 and 5 


